EXPLANATORY STATEMENT   16

TJ Martin & WG Martin ATF TJM Superannuation
Fund

Associate of Boneyard as acting in concert in
relation to the Company’s affairs.

Jingie Investments Pty Ltd Associate of Boneyard as acting in concert in
relation to the Company’s affairs

Chemco Superannuation Fund Pty Ltd ATF
Chemco Superannuation Fund No.2

Associate of Boneyard as acting in concert in
relation to the Company’s affairs

JM Roughan & BM Martin ATF JM Martin
Superannuation Fund

Associate of Boneyard as acting in concert in
relation to the Company’s affairs

Jennifer M Roughan Associate of Boneyard as acting in concert in
relation to the Company’s affairs

(b) Relevant Interest and Voting Power

Relevant Interest

The Relevant Interests of Boneyard and each Associate in voting shares in the capital of the Company
(both current and following the issue of the Maximum Conversion Shares as if the New Conversion Rights
is exercised in respect of the Maximum Conversion Amount) are set out in the table below:

Lender Relevant Interest as
at the date of the

Notice1

%
issued
Shares

Relevant Interest
after the issue of the
Conversion Shares

%
issued
Shares

Boneyard 53,048,882 12.40%% 1,142,048,882  75.29%

Associates

TJM Australia Pty Ltd (ACN 115 313
418) as the trustee for the TJM Trust

- -% -

0.00%

Timothy Martin 3,997,428 0.93%% 3,997,42 8
0.26%

TJ Martin & WG Martin ATF TJM
Superannuation Fund

1,000,000 0.23% 1,000,000
0.07%

Jingie Investments Pty Ltd 17,880,240 4.18% 17,880,240

1.18%

Chemco Superannuation Fund
Pty Ltd ATF Chemco
Superannuation Fund No.2

32,400,000 7.57% 32,400,000

2.14%

JM Roughan & BM Martin ATF JM
Martin Superannuation Fund

1,400,000 0.33% 1,400,000
0.09%

Jennifer M Roughan 3,360,000 0.79% 3,360,000 0.22%

Associates Subtotal 60,037,668 14.03% 60,037,668 3.96%

Total Boneyard  and
Associates

113,086,550 26.43% 1,202,086,550

79.25%

Notes:

1. Assuming there are 427,871,758 Shares on issue (being the number of Shares
on issue at the date of this Notice) at the time of exercise of the New Conversion
Rights, the maximum number of Shares are issued as if the New Conversion
Rights is exercised in respect of the total amount of the Loan Facility and interest
and no other securities in the Company are issued, resulting in a total of
1,516,871,758 Shares being on issue.

Voting Power

The voting power of Boneyard and each Associate (both current, and following the issue of the
Maximum Conversion Shares as if the New Conversion Rights is exercised in respect of the Maximum